Coordinating Ombudsmen and the Judiciary

A comparative view on the relations between ombudsmen and the
judiciary in the Netherlands, England and the European Union






Milan Reméac¢

Coordinating Ombudsmen and the Judiciary

A comparative view on the relations between ombudsmen and the
judiciary in the Netherlands, England and the European Union

e
1 | | METRO
. Intersentia T o™ T



Ius Commune Europaeum

Milan Rema¢

Coordinating Ombudsmen and the Judiciary

A comparative view on the relations between ombudsmen and the judiciary in the
Netherlands, England and the European Union

Intersentia Ltd

Trinity House | Cambridge Business Park | Cowley Road
Cambridge | CB4 OWZ | United Kingdom

Tel.: +44 1223 393 753 | Email: mail@intersentia.co.uk

ISBN 978-1-78068-218-1
D/2014/7849/68
NUR 828

© 2014 Intersentia
Cambridge - Antwerp - Portland
www.intersentia.com | www.intersentia.co.uk

Cover photograph © Milan Rema¢

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data. A catalogue record for this book is available from the
British Library.

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, by print, photo copy, microfilm or any other
means, without written permission from the author.



PREFACE

Voila! Here is the book I have been working on for the last four years! It is not as astonishing
as the Holy Stone of Clonrichert, but I believe that it is the second-best thing. I hope that
it will end up in a more suitable place than the Holy Stone, in your library, for example.

I would not have been able to write this book without the help of the following people.

First of all, I would like to thank my supervisors Philip Langbroek and Rob Widdershoven
for their useful advice and (often) clear comments. Particularly, I wish to thank Philip for
giving me considerable freedom in my research and enabling me to spread my ‘academic
wings’ (and fly) and to Rob for dragging me back down to the substance of my research.

My special thanks go to Nick O’Brien and Brian Thompson who tried in an understandable
way to introduce me to the most intriguing parts of the English legal system and the
ombudsman system. Similarly, my special thanks go to Alex Brenninkmeijer, the former
Dutch National Ombudsman, whose kind recommendation allowed me to start to work
on a comparative part of my research. My thanks are also extended to all the ombudsmen
and judges who, despite their full agendas, were willing to talk to me and to provide me
with important information.

I would like to thank some of my colleagues who tried to be as collegial as possible
(although I was usually not) namely Anoeska, Felix, Alberto, HK and Margot and also my
friends Bara, Zdené¢k and Jolien who entertained me during the dark times of my research.

Last, but not least, I would like to thank my parents (Dakujem! Bez Vasej podpory by to
bolo tazké. Tato kniha je pre Vds.) and Marrit.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface
Abbreviations

PART I - INTRODUCTION

Chapter 1 General introduction
1.1 Ombudsman - definition and functions
1.2 Administrative judiciary in the broadest sense
1.3 Relations between ombudsmen and the judiciary defined
1.4 Choices and selection conditions of ombudsmen
Chapter 2 Research design
2.1 Goals of the research
2.2 Conceptual framework
2.3 Research questions
2.4 Methods
2.4.1 Documentary analysis
2.4.2 Individual interviews
2.5 Validity
2.6 Summary

PART II - RELATIONS BETWEEN THE NATIONAL OMBUDSMAN AND

THE COURTS IN THE NETHERLANDS

Chapter 1 The National Ombudsman
1.1 Functions of the National Ombudsman

1.1.1  Control function and protection and dispute resolution function
1.1.1.1 Subjects and matters within the competence of the National Ombudsman

1.1.1.2 Complaints and own initiative investigations
1.1.1.3 Investigation procedure

1.1.2  Redress function

1.1.3  Normative function and educational function

25

27
27
28
28
30
31
32
33

vii



Table of contents

1.1.3.1 Guidance of the National Ombudsman
1.1.3.2 Reports and other documents of the National Ombudsman
Chapter 2 System of the Dutch courts
2.1 The judiciary and the administrative courts
2.2 Review of administrative decisions
2.3 Normative standards of the courts
2.4 Remedies
Chapter 3 Institutional coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the
Netherlands
3.1 Formal institutional coordination in the Netherlands
3.1.1 Statutory law and secondary legislation
3.1.2  The case law of the Dutch courts
3.1.3 The ‘ombudsprudence’ of the National Ombudsman
3.1.4 A short summary
3.2 Informal institutional coordination in the Netherlands
3.2.1 Informal interaction between the NO and the Dutch courts?
3.2.2 Informal cooperation and exchange of information?
3.2.3 A short summary
3.3 Summary
Chapter 4 Case coordination of ombudsmen - judiciary relations in the
Netherlands?
4.1 Formal case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations?
4.1.1 Formal case coordination in the written Dutch law?
4.1.2 Formal case coordination in the courts’ case law?
4.1.3 Formal case coordination in the ‘ombudsprudence’?
4.14 A short summary
4.2 Interplay between the National Ombudsman and the Dutch courts in connection
with their findings
42.1 Practice of the National Ombudsman
4.2.1.1 A typology of the cross-references to the courts
4.2.1.2 A short summary
422 Practice of the Dutch courts
4.2.2.1 A typology of court cross-references to the National Ombudsman
4.2.2.2 A short summary
4.3 Summary
Chapter 5 Normative coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the
Netherlands?
5.1 Development of normative standards by the National Ombudsman and by the
Dutch judiciary
5.1.1  Guidelines on Proper Conduct (Behoorlijkheidswijzer)
5.1.2  General principles of proper administration (GPPA)
5.2 Formal normative coordination and the similarity of normative standards?
5.2.1 Formal coordination between the normative standards of the Dutch
courts and of the National Ombudsman?

viii

35
36
39
39
41
44
45

47
47
48
52
54
54
55
55
58
62
63

65
65
65
66
68
69

69
69
71
79
79
82
89
90

93
93
96
98
101

101



Table of contents

5.2.2  Similarity between the normative standards 102

5.3 Normative standards in practice 106

5.3.1 Statutory law as a normative standard of the National Ombudsman 108
5.3.2  General principles of law as a normative standard of the National

Ombudsman 112

5.3.3  Exclusively ombudsman principles as a normative standard 116

5.4 Summary 117

PART III - RELATIONS BETWEEN OMBUDSMEN AND THE
JUDICIARY IN ENGLAND 119

Chapter 1 The Parliamentary Ombudsman and the Local Government

Ombudsmen 121
1.1 The Parliamentary Ombudsman 121
1.1.1  Functions of the Parliamentary Ombudsman 121
1.1.1.1 Control function and protection and dispute resolution function 121
1.1.1.2 Redress function 126
1.1.1.3 Normative function and educational function 127
1.2 The Local Government Ombudsmen 130
1.2.1  Functions of the Local Government Ombudsmen 130
1.2.1.1 Control function and protection and dispute resolution function 130
1.2.1.2 Redress function 134
1.2.1.3 Normative function and educational function 136
1.3 Maladministration in the English sense and injustice in consequence of
maladministration 138
Chapter 2 Judicial authorities in England 143
2.1 Administrative courts in England? 143
2.1.1 'The judicial review procedure 146
2.1.2  Grounds for judicial review 148
2.1.3 Remedies 149
2.2 Administrative tribunals in England? 149
2.2.1 The system of tribunals 150
222 Discontent with tribunals 152
Chapter 3 Institutional coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations
in England? 153
3.1 Formal institutional coordination in England 153
3.1.1 Primary legislation and other legal rules 153
3.1.2  Jurisprudence of the courts and the tribunals 160
3.1.2.1 The case law of the courts 160
3.1.2.2 The case work of the tribunals 168
3.1.3 The ‘ombudsprudence’ of the Parliamentary Ombudsman and the
Local Government Ombudsman 169
3.1.4 Short summary 171
3.2 Informal institutional coordination in England 172

ix



Table of contents

3.2.1 Informal interaction?
3.2.2 Informal cooperation and an exchange of information?
3.2.3 A short summary
3.3 Summary
Chapter 4 Case coordination of ombudsmen-judiciary relations in England?
4.1 Formal case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations?
4.1.1 Formal case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in
codified law?
4.1.2 Formal case coordination in the case law of the judiciary?
4.1.2.1 Judiciary and the reports of the PO
4.1.2.2 The judiciary and the reports of the LGO
4.1.2.3 Tribunals and the reports of the researched ombudsmen
4.1.3 Formal case coordination in the ‘ombudsprudence’?
4.2 Interplay between ombudsmen and the judiciary regarding their reports and
judgments
4.2.1 Practice of the researched ombudsmen
4.2.1.1 A typology of ombudsman cross-references to the judiciary
4.2.1.2 A short summary
4.2.2 Practice of the courts
4.2.3 Practice of the chosen tribunals
4.2.4 A short summary
4.3 Summary
Chapter 5 Normative coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations
in England
5.1 The development of normative standards by ombudsmen and the judiciary in
England
5.1.1  The Parliamentary Ombudsman, the Local Government Ombudsmen
and normative standards
5.1.1.1 Principles of Good Administration of the Parliamentary Ombudsman
5.1.1.2 The LGO and normative standards
5.1.2  The English judiciary and normative standards
5.1.2.1 The courts and their normative function
5.1.2.2 The tribunals and their normative function
5.2 Coordination between normative standards and norm development?
5.2.1 Formal coordination between the normative standards of ombudsmen
and the judiciary in England?
5.2.2  Similarity between normative standards
5.3 Normative standards and practice
5.3.1 Primary and secondary legislation including human rights as a
normative standard
5.3.2  General principles of law as normative standard
5.3.3  Exclusively ombudsman principles as normative standard
5.4 Summary

172
174
178
178
181
181

181
183
183
184
185
185

185
185
187
193
193
198
201
201

203

203

205
205
207
208
208
210
212

212
213
219

221
224
229
229



Table of contents

PART IV - RELATIONS BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN OMBUDSMAN
AND THE COURT OF JUSTICE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Chapter 1 The European Ombudsman
1.1 Functions of the European Ombudsman
1.1.1  Control function and protection and dispute resolution function
1.1.1.1 Subjects and matters within the competence of the European Ombudsman
1.1.1.2 Complaints and own initiative inquiries
1.1.1.3 Inquiry procedure
1.1.2  Redress function
1.1.3 Normative function and educative function
1.1.3.1 Decisions of the European Ombudsman
1.1.3.2 Guidance of the European Ombudsman
Chapter 2 The Court of Justice of the European Union
2.1 Administrative court of the Union?
2.2 The Court’s proceedings (general)
2.3 Normative standards of the Court
2.4 Remedies of the Court
Chapter 3 Institutional coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the EU
3.1 Formal institutional coordination in the EU
3.1.1  Written Union law
3.1.1.1 Primary Union law
3.1.1.2 Secondary Union law
3.1.2  The case law of the Court
3.1.3 The ‘ombudsprudence’ of the European Ombudsman
3.1.4 A short summary
3.2 Informal institutional coordination in the EU
3.2.1 Informal interaction between the EUO and the Court?
3.2.2 Informal cooperation and exchange of information?
3.2.3 A short summary
3.3 Summary
Chapter 4 Case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the EU?
4.1 Formal case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations?
4.1.1 Formal case coordination in written Union law?
4.1.2 Formal case coordination in the case law of the Court?
4.1.3 Formal case coordination in the ombudsprudence?
4.2 Interplay between the European Ombudsman and the Court in connection
with their findings
4.2.1 Practice of the European Ombudsman
4.2.1.1 A typology of the cross-references to the Court
4.2.1.2 A short summary
4.2.2  Practice of the Court
4.2.2.1 Cross-referencing practice of the Court in cases where the EUO is a
party to the proceedings

231

233
234
234
235
236
237
239
239
240
241
245
245
246
247
249
253
253
253
254
255
258
261
262
262
262
264
268
269
271
271
271
272
274

274
274
276
282
283

285

Xi



Table of contents

4.2.2.2 Cross-referencing practice of the Court in cases where the EUO is not
a party to the proceedings
4.2.2.3 Practice in the opinions of the Advocates General
4.2.2.4 A short summary
4.3 Summary
Chapter 5 Normative coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the EU
5.1 Maladministration in the Union sense, legality and development of normative
standards
5.1.1 The European Code of Good Administrative Behaviour
5.1.2  General principles of Union law and the Court
5.1.3  The European Charter of Fundamental Rights
5.2 Formal normative coordination and the similarity between normative standards?
5.2.1 Formal coordination between the normative standards of the Court
and of the European Ombudsman
5.2.2  Similarity between the normative standards
5.3 Normative standards in practice
5.3.1 Statutory law including human rights as the normative standard
5.3.2  General principles of Union law as the normative standard
5.3.3  Exclusively ombudsman principles as normative standards?
5.4 Summary

PART V - FINDINGS, AMENDMENTS, COMPARISON AND
CONCLUSIONS

Chapter 1 Theories and ombudsman-judiciary relations
Chapter 2 Findings, evaluations and amendments
2.1 Question 1 (institutional coordination)

2.1.1 Findings

2.1.2  Evaluation of findings and possible amendments to the existing designs
2.2 Question 2 (case coordination)

2.2.1 Findings

2.2.2  Evaluation of findings and possible amendments to the existing designs
2.3 Question 3 (normative coordination)

2.3.1 Findings

2.3.2  Evaluation of findings and possible amendments to the existing designs
2.4 General conclusions

Samenvatting (Dutch summary)

Bibliography

Cases

Annex 1 - Interview questions

Annex 2 - Interviewed persons

Annex 3 - Lists of normative standards of the researched ombudsmen
Curriculum vitae

xii

288
293
295
295
297

297
299
303
305
307

307
309
313
314
318
322
323

325

327
331
331
331
336
339
339
343
345
345
351
355

357
371
385
391
395
397
407



ABBREVIATIONS

ABRvS
ADR
AG
AJTC
Art.
AWB
CBB
CFI
CoJ
CPR
CRvB
EUCST
EMA
EN
EPSO
EU
EUO
EUP
EURATOM
FTT
GALA
EUGC
GPPA
HR
HSO
JOA
LBIO
LGO
MEP
NO
NL

Administrative Law Division of the Council of State
alternative dispute resolution

Advocate General

Administrative Justice and Tribunal Council
Article

General Administrative Law Act

Trade and Industry Appeals Tribunal

Court of First Instance of the European Communities
European Court of Justice

Civil Procedure Rules

Central Appeals Tribunal

European Union Civil Service Tribunal
European Medicines Agency

England

European Personnel Selection Office
European Union

European Ombudsman

European Parliament

European Atomic Energy Community

First Tier Tribunal

General Administrative Law Act

General Court of the European Union
general principles of proper administration
Supreme Court

Health Service Ombudsman

Judicial Organisation Act

Landelijk Bureau Inning Onderhoudsbijdragen
Local Government Ombudsmen

Member of European Parliament

National Ombudsman

Netherlands

xiii



NZB
OLAF
PASC
PAP
PCA
PO

Rb.
RMP
sec.
TCE Act
TEC
TECSC
TEU
TFEU
TPR
UK
Vzngr.
WNo

Xiv

Abbreviations

Nieuwe zaaksbehandeling

European Anti-Fraud Office

Public Administration Select Committee

the Pre-Action Protocol for Judicial Review
Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration
Parliamentary Ombudsman

District Court (the Netherlands)

Royal Military Police

section

Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act

Treaty Establishing the European Community
Treaty establishing the European Coal and Steel Community
Treaty on European Union

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union
Tribunal Procedural Rules

United Kingdom

provisional judge (the Netherlands)

the National Ombudsman Act



