Coordinating Ombudsmen and the Judiciary

A comparative view on the relations between ombudsmen and the judiciary in the Netherlands, England and the European Union

Milan Remá

Coordinating Ombudsmen and the Judiciary

A comparative view on the relations between ombudsmen and the judiciary in the Netherlands, England and the European Union





Ius Commune Europaeum

Milan Remáč

Coordinating Ombudsmen and the Judiciary

A comparative view on the relations between ombudsmen and the judiciary in the Netherlands, England and the European Union

Intersentia Ltd Trinity House | Cambridge Business Park | Cowley Road Cambridge | CB4 0WZ | United Kingdom Tel.: +44 1223 393 753 | Email: mail@intersentia.co.uk

ISBN 978-1-78068-218-1 D/2014/7849/68 NUR 828

© 2014 Intersentia Cambridge – Antwerp – Portland www.intersentia.com | www.intersentia.co.uk

Cover photograph © Milan Remáč

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data. A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, by print, photo copy, microfilm or any other means, without written permission from the author.

PREFACE

Voila! Here is the book I have been working on for the last four years! It is not as astonishing as the Holy Stone of Clonrichert, but I believe that it is the second-best thing. I hope that it will end up in a more suitable place than the Holy Stone, in your library, for example.

I would not have been able to write this book without the help of the following people.

First of all, I would like to thank my supervisors Philip Langbroek and Rob Widdershoven for their useful advice and (often) clear comments. Particularly, I wish to thank Philip for giving me considerable freedom in my research and enabling me to spread my 'academic wings' (and fly) and to Rob for dragging me back down to the substance of my research.

My special thanks go to Nick O'Brien and Brian Thompson who tried in an understandable way to introduce me to the most intriguing parts of the English legal system and the ombudsman system. Similarly, my special thanks go to Alex Brenninkmeijer, the former Dutch National Ombudsman, whose kind recommendation allowed me to start to work on a comparative part of my research. My thanks are also extended to all the ombudsmen and judges who, despite their full agendas, were willing to talk to me and to provide me with important information.

I would like to thank some of my colleagues who tried to be as collegial as possible (although I was usually not) namely Anoeska, Felix, Alberto, HK and Margot and also my friends Bara, Zdeněk and Jolien who entertained me during the dark times of my research.

Last, but not least, I would like to thank my parents (Ďakujem! Bez Vašej podpory by to bolo ťažké. Táto kniha je pre Vás.) and Marrit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface Abbreviations	v xiii
PART I - INTRODUCTION	1
Chapter 1 General introduction	3
1.1 Ombudsman – definition and functions	3
1.2 Administrative judiciary in the broadest sense	8
1.3 Relations between ombudsmen and the judiciary defined	8
1.4 Choices and selection conditions of ombudsmen	9
Chapter 2 Research design	11
2.1 Goals of the research	11
2.2 Conceptual framework	12
2.3 Research questions	17
2.4 Methods	19
2.4.1 Documentary analysis	20
2.4.2 Individual interviews	21
2.5 Validity	23
2.6 Summary	23
PART II - RELATIONS BETWEEN THE NATIONAL OMBUDSMAN AND	
THE COURTS IN THE NETHERLANDS	25
Chapter 1 The National Ombudsman	27
1.1 Functions of the National Ombudsman	27
1.1.1 Control function and protection and dispute resolution function	28
1.1.1.1 Subjects and matters within the competence of the National Ombudsman	28
1.1.1.2 Complaints and own initiative investigations	30
1.1.1.3 Investigation procedure	31
1.1.2 Redress function	32
1.1.3 Normative function and educational function	33

Table of contents

	1.1.3.1	Guidance of the National Ombudsman	35
	1.1.3.2	2 Reports and other documents of the National Ombudsman	36
Ch	apter 2	2 System of the Dutch courts	39
2.1	The jud	diciary and the administrative courts	39
2.2	Review	w of administrative decisions	41
2.3	Norma	ative standards of the courts	44
2.4	Remed	dies	45
Ch	apter 3	Institutional coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the	
		Netherlands	47
3.1	Formal	al institutional coordination in the Netherlands	47
	3.1.1	Statutory law and secondary legislation	48
	3.1.2	The case law of the Dutch courts	52
	3.1.3	The 'ombudsprudence' of the National Ombudsman	54
	3.1.4	A short summary	54
3.2	Inform	nal institutional coordination in the Netherlands	55
	3.2.1	Informal interaction between the NO and the Dutch courts?	55
	3.2.2	Informal cooperation and exchange of information?	58
	3.2.3	A short summary	62
3.3	Summa	nary	63
Ch	apter 4	Case coordination of ombudsmen – judiciary relations in the	
		Netherlands?	65
4.1		al case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations?	65
		Formal case coordination in the written Dutch law?	65
		Formal case coordination in the courts' case law?	66
		Formal case coordination in the 'ombudsprudence'?	68
		A short summary	69
4.2	_	lay between the National Ombudsman and the Dutch courts in connection	
		heir findings	69
		Practice of the National Ombudsman	69
		A typology of the cross-references to the courts	71
		2 A short summary	79
		Practice of the Dutch courts	79
		A typology of court cross-references to the National Ombudsman	82
		2 A short summary	89
	Summa	•	90
Ch	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.2
- 1			93
5.1		·	0.2
E 2			
3.2			101
	J.4.1		101
5.1	Develo Dutch j 5.1.1 5.1.2	Normative coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the Netherlands? opment of normative standards by the National Ombudsman and by the a judiciary Guidelines on Proper Conduct (Behoorlijkheidswijzer) General principles of proper administration (GPPA) al normative coordination and the similarity of normative standards? Formal coordination between the normative standards of the Dutch courts and of the National Ombudsman?	93 93 96 98 101

	5.2.2	Similarity between the normative standards	102
5.3	Norma	ative standards in practice	106
	5.3.1	Statutory law as a normative standard of the National Ombudsman	108
	5.3.2	General principles of law as a normative standard of the National	
		Ombudsman	112
	5.3.3	Exclusively ombudsman principles as a normative standard	116
5.4	Summ	· · ·	117
PA	RT II	I - RELATIONS BETWEEN OMBUDSMEN AND THE	
		JUDICIARY IN ENGLAND	119
Ch	apter 1	The Parliamentary Ombudsman and the Local Government	
		Ombudsmen	121
1.1	The Pa	ırliamentary Ombudsman	121
	1.1.1	Functions of the Parliamentary Ombudsman	121
	1.1.1.1	Control function and protection and dispute resolution function	121
	1.1.1.2	Redress function	126
	1.1.1.3	Normative function and educational function	127
1.2		ocal Government Ombudsmen	130
	1.2.1	Functions of the Local Government Ombudsmen	130
	1.2.1.1	Control function and protection and dispute resolution function	130
	1.2.1.2	Redress function	134
	1.2.1.3	Normative function and educational function	136
1.3	Malad	ministration in the English sense and injustice in consequence of	
	malad	ministration	138
Ch	apter 2	Judicial authorities in England	143
2.1	Admir	nistrative courts in England?	143
	2.1.1	The judicial review procedure	146
	2.1.2	Grounds for judicial review	148
	2.1.3	Remedies	149
2.2	Admir	nistrative tribunals in England?	149
		The system of tribunals	150
	2.2.2	Discontent with tribunals	152
Ch	apter 3	Institutional coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations	
		in England?	153
3.1	Forma	l institutional coordination in England	153
	3.1.1	Primary legislation and other legal rules	153
	3.1.2	Jurisprudence of the courts and the tribunals	160
		The case law of the courts	160
	3.1.2.2	The case work of the tribunals	168
	3.1.3	The 'ombudsprudence' of the Parliamentary Ombudsman and the	
		Local Government Ombudsman	169
	3.1.4	Short summary	171
3 2	Inform	nal institutional coordination in England	172

Table of contents

	3.2.1	Informal interaction?	172
	3.2.2	Informal cooperation and an exchange of information?	174
	3.2.3	A short summary	178
3.3	Summa	•	178
		Case coordination of ombudsmen-judiciary relations in England?	181
		case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations?	181
	4.1.1	Formal case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in	
		codified law?	181
	4.1.2	Formal case coordination in the case law of the judiciary?	183
		Judiciary and the reports of the PO	183
	4.1.2.2	The judiciary and the reports of the LGO	184
	4.1.2.3	Tribunals and the reports of the researched ombudsmen	185
	4.1.3	Formal case coordination in the 'ombudsprudence'?	185
4.2	Interpl	ay between ombudsmen and the judiciary regarding their reports and	
	judgme	ents	185
	4.2.1	Practice of the researched ombudsmen	185
	4.2.1.1	A typology of ombudsman cross-references to the judiciary	187
	4.2.1.2	A short summary	193
		Practice of the courts	193
	4.2.3	Practice of the chosen tribunals	198
	4.2.4	A short summary	201
	Summa	•	201
Ch		Normative coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations	
		in England	203
5.1		velopment of normative standards by ombudsmen and the judiciary in	
	Englan		203
	5.1.1	The Parliamentary Ombudsman, the Local Government Ombudsmen	
		and normative standards	205
		Principles of Good Administration of the Parliamentary Ombudsman	205
		The LGO and normative standards	207
	5.1.2	0) /	208
		The courts and their normative function	208
		The tribunals and their normative function	210
5.2		nation between normative standards and norm development?	212
	5.2.1	Formal coordination between the normative standards of ombudsmen	
		and the judiciary in England?	212
	5.2.2	Similarity between normative standards	213
5.3		tive standards and practice	219
	5.3.1	Primary and secondary legislation including human rights as a	
		normative standard	221
	5.3.2	General principles of law as normative standard	224
	5.3.3	Exclusively ombudsman principles as normative standard	229
5.4	Summa	ary	229

PA	RT IV	7 - RELATIONS BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN OMBUDSMAN AND THE COURT OF JUSTICE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION	231
Ch	apter 1	The European Ombudsman	233
1.1	Functi	ons of the European Ombudsman	234
	1.1.1	Control function and protection and dispute resolution function	234
	1.1.1.1	Subjects and matters within the competence of the European Ombudsman	235
		Complaints and own initiative inquiries	236
	1.1.1.3	Inquiry procedure	237
	1.1.2	Redress function	239
	1.1.3	Normative function and educative function	239
		Decisions of the European Ombudsman	240
		Guidance of the European Ombudsman	241
	_	The Court of Justice of the European Union	245
		istrative court of the Union?	245
		purt's proceedings (general)	246
		ative standards of the Court	247
		lies of the Court	249
	_	Institutional coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the EU	253
3.1		l institutional coordination in the EU	253
		Written Union law	253
		Primary Union law	254
		Secondary Union law	255
		The case law of the Court	258
		The 'ombudsprudence' of the European Ombudsman	261
		A short summary	262
3.2		nal institutional coordination in the EU	262
	3.2.1	Informal interaction between the EUO and the Court?	262
	3.2.2	Informal cooperation and exchange of information?	264
2.2	3.2.3	A short summary	268
	Summ	,	269
	_	Case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the EU?	271
4.1		l case coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations?	271
	4.1.1	Formal case coordination in written Union law?	271
	4.1.2		272
4.2	4.1.3		274
4.2	_	ay between the European Ombudsman and the Court in connection	274
		neir findings	274
	4.2.1	Practice of the European Ombudsman	274
		A short summary	276 282
	4.2.1.2	A short summary Practice of the Court	282
		Cross-referencing practice of the Court in cases where the EUO is a	203
	7.4.4.1	party to the proceedings	285

Table of contents

	4.2.2.2	Cross-referencing practice of the Court in cases where the EUO is not	
		a party to the proceedings	288
	4.2.2.3	Practice in the opinions of the Advocates General	293
	4.2.2.4	A short summary	295
4.3	Summ	ary	295
Ch	apter 5	Normative coordination of ombudsman-judiciary relations in the EU	297
		ministration in the Union sense, legality and development of normative	
	standa		297
	5.1.1	The European Code of Good Administrative Behaviour	299
	5.1.2	General principles of Union law and the Court	303
	5.1.3	The European Charter of Fundamental Rights	305
5.2	Formal	normative coordination and the similarity between normative standards?	307
	5.2.1	Formal coordination between the normative standards of the Court	
		and of the European Ombudsman	307
	5.2.2	Similarity between the normative standards	309
5.3	Norma	ative standards in practice	313
	5.3.1	Statutory law including human rights as the normative standard	314
	5.3.2	General principles of Union law as the normative standard	318
	5.3.3	Exclusively ombudsman principles as normative standards?	322
5.4	Summ	· ·	323
		•	
PA	RT V	- FINDINGS, AMENDMENTS, COMPARISON AND	
		CONCLUSIONS	325
Ch	apter 1	Theories and ombudsman-judiciary relations	327
		Findings, evaluations and amendments	331
		on 1 (institutional coordination)	331
	2.1.1	Findings	331
	2.1.2	Evaluation of findings and possible amendments to the existing designs	336
2.2	Questi	on 2 (case coordination)	339
	2.2.1	Findings	339
		Evaluation of findings and possible amendments to the existing designs	343
2.3		on 3 (normative coordination)	345
	2.3.1	Findings	345
	2.3.2	Evaluation of findings and possible amendments to the existing designs	351
2.4		al conclusions	355
	Control	42 4011416010110	000
Sai	nenvatt	ing (Dutch summary)	357
	liograp		371
Ca		/	385
		Interview questions	391
		Interviewed persons	395
		Lists of normative standards of the researched ombudsmen	397
* **1		m vitae	407

ABBREVIATIONS

ABRvS Administrative Law Division of the Council of State

ADR alternative dispute resolution

AG Advocate General

AJTC Administrative Justice and Tribunal Council

Art. Article

AWB General Administrative Law Act
CBB Trade and Industry Appeals Tribunal

CFI Court of First Instance of the European Communities

CoJ European Court of Justice
CPR Civil Procedure Rules
CRvB Central Appeals Tribunal

EUCST European Union Civil Service Tribunal

EMA European Medicines Agency

EN England

EPSO European Personnel Selection Office

EU European Union EUO European Ombudsman EUP European Parliament

EURATOM European Atomic Energy Community

FTT First Tier Tribunal

GALA General Administrative Law Act
EUGC General Court of the European Union
GPPA general principles of proper administration

HR Supreme Court

HSO Health Service Ombudsman JOA Judicial Organisation Act

LBIO Landelijk Bureau Inning Onderhoudsbijdragen

LGO Local Government Ombudsmen MEP Member of European Parliament

NO National Ombudsman

NL Netherlands

Abbreviations

NZB Nieuwe zaaksbehandeling OLAF European Anti-Fraud Office

PASC Public Administration Select Committee
PAP the Pre-Action Protocol for Judicial Review
PCA Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration

PO Parliamentary Ombudsman
Rb. District Court (the Netherlands)

RMP Royal Military Police

sec. section

TCE Act Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act

TEC Treaty Establishing the European Community

TECSC Treaty establishing the European Coal and Steel Community

TEU Treaty on European Union

TFEU Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union

TPR Tribunal Procedural Rules

UK United Kingdom

Vzngr. provisional judge (the Netherlands) WNo the National Ombudsman Act